THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

Before Commissioners:	Shari Feist Albrech Jay Scott Emler Dwight D. Keen	nt, Chair
In the Matter of the Application of SEK Energy, LLC (Operator) for an exception to the 10-year time limitation of K.A.R. 82-3-111 for its Bradford, Richard #1-5 well located in the NW/4 of Section		Docket No: 18-CONS-3313-CEXC
		CONSERVATION DIVISION
05, Township 30 South, Range 1 County, Kansas.	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	License No. 33739
In the Matter of the Application of SEK Energy, LLC (Operator) for an exception to the 10-year time limitation of K.A.R. 82-3-111 for its Ambrose, Mary #1-28 well located in the NE/4 of Section 28,		Docket No. 18-CONS-3314-CEXC
		CONSERVATION DIVISION
Township 28 South, Range 15 County, Kansas.	. ,	License No. 33739
In the Matter of the Application of SEK Energy, LLC (Operator) for an exception to the 10-year time limitation of K.A.R. 82-3-111 for its Wilson, Kim		Docket No. 18-CONS-3315-CEXC
		CONSERVATION DIVISION
#1-8 well located in the NE/4 Township 30 South, Range 16 County, Kansas.	· · ·	License No. 33739
In the Matter of the Application of SEK Energy,		Docket No. 18-CONS-3316-CEXC
LLC (Operator) for an exception to limitation of K.A.R. 82-3-111	for its Marler,) SE/4 of Section)	CONSERVATION DIVISION
Richard #1-16 well located in the 16, Township 30 South, Range 1 County, Kansas.		License No. 33739
In the Matter of the Application		Docket No. 18-CONS-3317-CEXC
LLC (Operator) for an exception to th limitation of K.A.R. 82-3-111 for its #1-17 well located in the SE/4 o Township 30 South, Range 16 County, Kansas.	its Bosch, David) of Section 17,)	CONSERVATION DIVISION
		License No. 33739
)	
)	

))

In the Matter of the Application of SEK Energy,) LLC (Operator) for an exception to the 10-year time limitation of K.A.R. 82-3-111 for its Johnson, Ron #1-16 well located in the SE/4 of Section 16, Township 30 South, Range 16 East, Wilson County, Kansas.

In the Matter of the Application of SEK Energy, LLC (Operator) for an exception to the 10-year time limitation of K.A.R. 82-3-111 for its Beachner, Jim #3-4 well located in the NW/4 of Section 4, Township 32 South, Range 18 East, Labette) County, Kansas.

Docket No. 18-CONS-3318-CEXC CONSERVATION DIVISION License No. 33739 Docket No. 18-CONS-3319-CEXC CONSERVATION DIVISION License No. 33739

ORDER CLOSING DOCKET

)

)

)

)

)

This matter comes before the State Corporation Commission of the State of Kansas (Commission). Having examined its files and records, and being fully advised in the premises, the Commission finds as follows:

1. On February 7, 2018, SEK Energy, LLC (Operator) filed Applications for an exception to the 10-year time limitation of K.A.R. 82-3-111 in the above-captioned dockets.

2. On April 30, 2018, Commission Conservation Staff (Staff) filed a Motion for Consolidation of Dockets, the Designation of a Prehearing Officer, and the Scheduling of a Prehearing Conference in the seven individual dockets.

3. On May 17, 2018, the Commission issued its Order Consolidating Dockets, Designating Prehearing Officer, and Setting Prehearing Conference, scheduling a Prehearing Conference for June 7, 2018.¹ The Prehearing Conference was subsequently continued to July 12, $2018.^{2}$

¹Order Consolidating Dockets, Designating Prehearing Officer, and Setting Prehearing Conference, Ordering Clause C (May 17, 2018).

² Prehearing Officer Order Continuing Prehearing Conference, Ordering Clause A (June 7, 2018).

4. On August 20, 2018, the Operator filed a letter stating that "SEK Energy, LLC is withdrawing it's [sic] request for any further hearings and requests for Docket No: 18-CONS-3313-CEXC to be closed immediately."³

5. On August 28, 2018, Staff filed a Motion to Close Docket, stating that because "the Applications in the above captioned dockets have been withdrawn, Staff recommends the consolidated dockets should be closed, as further proceedings are unnecessary."⁴

6. In light of the Operator's letter withdrawing its request for further hearings and Staff's Motion to Close Docket, the Commission finds further proceedings are unnecessary, and this docket should be closed.

THEREFORE, THE COMMISSION ORDERS:

A. This docket is closed.

B. Any party may file and serve a petition for reconsideration pursuant to the requirements and time limits established by K.S.A. 77-529(a)(1).⁵

C. The Commission retains jurisdiction over the subject matter and parties for the purpose of entering such further orders as it may deem necessary.

BY THE COMMISSION IT IS SO ORDERED.

Albrecht, Chair; Emler, Commissioner; Keen, Commissioner (Recused)

09/06/2018 Dated:

Lynn M. Reg

Lynn M. Retz Secretary to the Commission

Mailed Date: 09/07/2018

MJD

³ SEK Energy, LLC's Letter Withdrawing Request for Further Hearings (Aug. 20, 2018).

⁴ Motion to Close Docket, \P 6 (Aug. 28, 2018).

⁵ K.S.A. 55-162; K.S.A. 55-606; K.S.A. 55-707; K.S.A. 77-503(c); K.S.A. 77-531(b).

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

18-CONS-3313-CEXC, 18-CONS-3314-CEXC, 18-CONS-3315-CEXC, 18-CONS-3316-CEXC, 18-CONS-3317-CEXC, 18-CONS-3318-CEXC, 18-CONS-3319

I, the undersigned, certify that the true copy of the attached Order has been served to the following parties by means of

first class mail and electronic service on _____09/06/2018

MICHAEL DUENES, ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 Fax: 785-271-3354 m.duenes@kcc.ks.gov

LAUREN WRIGHT, LITIGATION COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION Conservation Division 266 N. Main St. Ste. 220 WICHITA, KS 67202-1513 I.wright@kcc.ks.gov TROY RUSSELL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION DISTRICT OFFICE NO. 3 137 E. 21ST STREET CHANUTE, KS 66720 t.russell@kcc.ks.gov

DOUGLAS L. LAMB SEK Energy, LLC PO Box 55 Benedict, KS 66714

<u>/S/ DeeAnn Shupe</u> DeeAnn Shupe